For new placement, substantial improvement or replacement 
of manufactured homes for residential or nonresidential use including additions, the chassis 
must be secure and must resist flotation, collapse or lateral movement by anchoring with 
anchoring components capable of carrying a force of four thousand eight hundred (4,800) 
pounds and as follows:  

1. For manufactured homes less than fifty (50) feet long, over-the-top ties to ground 
anchors are required at each of the four (4) corners of the home, with two (2) additional 
ties per side at intermediate locations; or